be approximately 3.7%.

The Fund’s debt facility will be drawn to $59.6 million following repayment using Placement proceeds, with

approximately $24 million of headroom.  This provides future acquisition capacity of up to approximately

$45 million.

Financial overview

The table below details a pro forma balance sheet to show the effect of the Placement.  The pro forma

balance sheet has been derived from:

a) the Fund’s 30 June 2016 balance sheet adjusted for the Mackay acquisition, and subsequent debt

draws; and

1 The yield is calculated based on the forecast annual distribution rate of $0.094 per unit, at a unit price of $1.08.

mailto:info@gardacapital.com.au

Level 21, 12 Creek Street, Brisbane QLD 4000   |   GPO Box 5270, Brisbane QLD 4001

P. (07) 3002 5300   |   F. (07) 3002 5311   |   info@gardacapital.com.au

www.gardacapital.com.au

b) a pro forma adjustment to reflect the application of funds raised under the Placement to reduce the

Fund’s debt facility by approximately $20 million.

  GDF PRO FORMA GDF

  30/09/2016* ADJUSTMENTS Completion

 $000's $000's $000's

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2,869 -  2,869

Investment properties 183,027 -  183,027

Other assets 318 -  318

Total assets 186,214 -  186,214

LIABILITIES

Borrowings NC (79,381) 20,000 (59,381)

Derivative financial instrument  (1,127) -  (1,127)

Other liabilities (1,754) -  (1,754)

Total liabilities (82,262) 20,000 (62,262)

Net assets 103,952 20,000 123,952

Units on issue 93,804,456  112,322,972

NTA per unit   1.11   1.10

* 30 June 2016 balance adjusted for Mackay acquisition, and subsequent debt draws

Managing Director’s comment

GARDA Capital Group Managing Director Matthew Madsen said, “we are extremely pleased to have closed

this Placement at premium to current market price. It is a strong endorsement of the performance, strategy

and future prospects of GDF.

GDF intends to increase scale, though disciplined acquisitions of office and industrial assets along the

Eastern seaboard of Australia.  This Placement and resultant conservative gearing position provides the